
COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON DC noM8 

RELEASED 

NOV 13 1970 
B-164031(4) J 

Dear Mr. Chairman, 
cL+-F(sfl~J 

(&rsuant to your request of May 7, 1970 (enc. II), we are submlt- 
ting a report (enc. I) on our examinatlon mto Medicare payments made 
by Blue Shield of Florida, Inc (Blue Shield), for the sermces of super- 
visory and teachmg physicians at Jackson Memorial Hospital, in MP 
ami, Florida, which is a teaching hospital for the University of Miami 
School of Medicine (Umversity). The supervisory and teachxng physl- 
cians were on the faculty of the Umverslty, and some of them were 
also employed full time by the Veterans Admimstratlon (VA) at Its MI- 
ami hospital which is also affrllated with the University. The Medicare 
payments discussed in this third report, submitted pursuant to your 
May 7 request, were made under the Supplementary Medical Insurance 
Benefsts for the Aged (part B) portion of the Medrcare program 

The Medicare program is administered by the Social Security 
Administration (SSA), Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, 
which has contracted with various private lrwurance companies, such 
as Blue Shield organizations, to make benefit payments for physiclane’ 
services 

Following is a summary of the mformatlon we obtained at the 
University and at Jackson Memorial Hospital relating to the points of 
interest specified in your letter of May 7 These matters are dis- 
cussed in more detail on the cited pages of enclosure I 

,For the l&month period ended December 31, 1969, Blue 
Shreld paid about $930,000 under part B of the Medicare pro- 
gram for the servrces of Umverslty physlczans who were 
teaching the residents and interns m trammg at the hospital 
and who were also functioning as the physlcrans having overall 
responsibility for the medical care of indigent and certain pay- 
ing patients The billmgs were made on a fee-for-service ba- 
sis in the names of specific physlclans for speclflc services 
provided to specific Medicare,p&lents 

--Included in these payments was about $100,000 for the services 
of University physicians who also were employed full time by 



B-164031(4) 

the VA, Under VA regulations, VA hosp&&s and their medical 
staffs have been encouraged to become affkated with medical 
schools Further, VA regulatnons have permitted full-trme VA 
physlclans to teach m educatlonail xnstltutzons and to accept re- 
muneratlon, provided that the teachlng actlvlty did not impinge 
on the physicians’ responsrbllltles for the care and treatment 
of VA patients. Full-tmae VA phys~.c~~~~, however, could not 
assume responsibility for the contmumg care of non-VA pa- 
tients, slthongh the assumption of such responszblllty was re- 
quired before payment for supervxsory and teachmg physx- 
clans’ services could be made under part B of the Medzcare 
program. 

Because the Medicare payments for the servmes of full-time 
VA physicians appeared to be m conflict with either the VA or 
the SSA regulations, we brought the matter to the attention of 
the se agencies Subsequently, VA, in a February 1970 clarifi- 
catmn of its regulations, specifically prohiblted Its full-tnne 
physicians from rendering contmumg care to Medicare or 
Medicaid patients or to bill for such services, Further, m 
March 1970 SSA ordered the suspension of Medrcare part B 
payments for the services of full-time VA physicians m teach- 
ing bspltals. (See pp 4 to 6.) 

--Our exammation mchzded a review of the hospital medmal rec- 
ords relating to 65 Medicare patients on whose behalf 188 bills 
totaling about $52,000 had been submitted to Blue Shield. The 
bills in our sample covered 1,484 occaseons of service. Our 
comparison of the services billed with the related medical rec- 
ords showed wide variations m the mvolvement by the physl- 
cians u1 whose names the services had been billed to Medicare. 

For about half of the 188 bills reviewed, there was no evidence 
m the medical records that the physlcmns had been involved m 
providing or supervmmg any of the 733 services billed m their 
names with respect to parzular Medlcare patients, although, 

2 



B- 164031(4) 
i 

m some cases, the bills covered several weeks of hospxtallza- 
tlon. On the other hand the medmal records related to about 
me third of the 188 brlls revlewed showed that the phyarclans 
mwhose names the brlls had been submztted had been mvolved 
m provldmg all the 163 services billed m them names with re- 
spect to specific Medlcare patients. Because the varmtmns in 
documentatxon sometimes Involved the same physlclansp thus 
suggested to us that the hospdal’s medlcal records may have 
provided a basrs for measurmg a physician’s personal involve- 
ment m the services bilked m his name wxth respect to a given 
patient. 

In the majority of cases9 the medical records showed that ority 
residents and mterns had prognded the services Residents and 
interns are not authorized to bill on a fee-for-servme basis un- 
der part B of the Medicare program, but a porkon of their sal- 
aries is reimbursable to the hospital under part A of the Medl- 
care program, If rexmbursement for these services were made 
under both part5 A and 43, the Medmare program would be pay- 
ing twice for the same servxes. (See pp. 7 to I.2 ) 

--Of the 1,684 occasmns of servxces mcluded m the bills re- 
viewed, 388 services had been provided after July 1, 1969. We 
reviewed the bills for these 388 services to ascertam the ex- 
tent of compliance with the revised gurdelmes which SSA issued 
$n April 1969 and whmh were sent to the Umveranty for ample- 
hnentation m June 1969. These revised guldelines set forth 
more clearly (I) the services whmh must be performed by a 
teaching physician to be ellglble for part B payments on a fee- 
for-service basxs and (2) the documentation required m the 
medmal records to demonstrate the performance of such ser- 
vices. 

We found that, for 70 percent of the services provided to Med- 
icare patients on or before July 1, 1969, and for 57 percent 
provided after July 1, 1969, the hospital’s medmal records did 

3 



B-164031(4) 

not show that the supervisory or tear hmg physlclans m whose 
names the bills had been submitted had been mvolved m pro- 
viding the services billed. The lack of documentation showing 
the involvement of the physmians named on the bnlls for ser- 
vices rendered after July 1, 1969, mdrcated to us that, except 
for anesthesialogy and certam surgery charges, the Unlverslty 
had not effectively implemented SSA’s April 1969 guldelmes. 
(See pp 7 to 10 ) 

--A portion of the salarres paid to Umverslty anesthetists at the 
hospital, who billed f or servmes to Medicare patients under 
part B, was also mcluded by the hospatal 1x1 Its claim for re- 
imbursement under part A of the Medlcare program. As a re- 
sult, the hospital’s claim for reimbursable Medicare costs was 
overstated by about $17,000 durmg the fmcal year ended Sep- 
tember 30, 1969. SSA advlsed us that rt would mqulre mto this 
matter and would recover any incorrect payments. (See pp. 33 
and34) 

--The University had 16 medical school departments, and each 
department billed separately for the services provided by the 
physmlans on its faculty. Umverslty Medical Associates, Inc., 
was established m December 1967 by the Unlverslty for the 
purpose of brlling and collectmg fees for services provided to 
Medicare patients by faculty physlclans m the department of 
medicine The department of medicine received about 50 per- 
cent of the Medicare payments collected by the Umverslty dur- 
ing the 18-month period ended December 31, 1969. In other 
Umverslty departments Medicare payments were made to mn- 
divldual physlcmns who turned the money over to the Umver- 

slty. 

The Medicare payments to the Universzty, whether collected 
by mdlvldual physlcrans or by University Medical Associates, 
were credited to the Unlverslty’s professional income plan ac- 
counts and, according to the plan, were used for paymg faculty 

4 



B-l 64031(4) 

salaries and for providing r’fmanclal support for the enrlch- 
ment and developmenW of the Umversrty medmal school. (See 
pp. 3 and 4,) 

--Under part B of the Medmare program, the patient 1s respon- 
sible for a portion of the charges for physl-cmns* services (de- 
ductible and comsurance). The practices for blllmg Medicare 
patients for these deductible and comsurance amounts varied 
among Umverslty departments. Some departments bllled for 
the deductible and comsurance amounts and others did not, not 
even in cases where the charges of more than one department 
mvolved the same patient. 

The department of medacine, which recezved the largest amount 
of Medicare payments, bIlled about 1 percent of the deductible 
and comsurance amounts. In contrast, the departments of sur- 
gery and anesthesiology billed about 98 and 44 percent, re- 
spectively, of the deductible and comsurance amounts. In 
total, the Umverslty bllled Medicare patients or their msurers 
for only $2,273, or 25 percent, of the $9,252 of deductible and 
comsurance amounts applicable to the bills mcluded 11s our 
sample and had collected only $1,225. (See pp. 35 and 36.) 

--For 127 of the 188 bills we revlewed, the Medicare claim forms 
had not been signed by the patients, as was generally required 
by SSA regulations, but a Blue Sheld offlclal advised us that 
all Medicare patients were notched of the payments made on 
their behalf, (See pp. 37 and 38.) 

--Information furmshed by the Unlverslty showed that, during the 
180month period ended December 31, 1969, the Umverslty 
billed m excess of $1 mllllon to about 273 private insurers 
(other than Medicare), employers, and organizations, such as 
labor umons, for servmes provided by its faculty physmlans. 
Umverslty offlclals advised us that practically all health m- 
surance companies honored bills for services provided by Its 

5 



B- 164031(4) 

teaching physmians. They advised us also that the same fee 
schedules were used for brllmg private insurers and the Medl- 
care program. {See pp. 39 and 40.) 

--Because Blue Shield had not assured itself as to the Unwer- 
s&y’s compliance with SSA’s April 1969 guidelmes, SSA, m Au- 
gust 1969, requested Blue Shield to suspend all payments for 
services provided by University physicians. A Blue Shield au- 
dit completed inSeptember 1969 disclosed that, for 74 percent 
of the services mcluded in the audlt, the mvolvement of the 
physicians in whose nam.es the bills had been submitted could 
not be verified because there was no supporting documentation 
in the medical records. 

InOctober 1969, Blue Shield advised University officials that 
the resumption of Medicare payments would depend upon com- 
pliance with certam mimmum requirements which included re- 
cordmg the name, signature, or initials of the attending physi- 
cians in the medical records supportmg the claims. Blue 
Shield notafied the Umversity m November 1969 that Medicare 
part B payments would be resumed for certain departments on 
the basis that xmmsdiate refunds would be made rf a later audit 
revealed cases which did not meet the crlterla set forth in 
SSA’s April 1969 guidelines. 

In April 1970, Blue Shield notified the University that its Med- 
icare part B payments were bemg suspended again because 
another audxt by Blue Shield had revealed that the required doc- 
umentation for 47 percent of the services billed by the Univer- 
sity could not be found in the medical records. Blue Shield, 

however, did not request the Umvezsity to refund any of the 
Medicare payments In July 1970, Blue Shield advised us that 
it had not requested refunds because plans for addnxonal audit 
work involving the use of statistmal-sampling methods in de- 
termining the amounts of the refunds were still bemg developed 
in cooperation with SSA. (See pp 30 to 32.) 

6 



B- 164031(4) 

On May 21, 1970, the House of Representatxves passed House bill 
17550, entitled ‘Social Security Amendments of 1970.” One of the pro- 
visions of the bill would change the basis of reimbursement for 
teachmg- physicians I services under part B of the Medrcare program 
from a fee* for- service basis to a cost- reimbursement basis when the 
physlclans’ servxces are furmshed 1x1 a setting contammg either of the 
following circumstances 

1. The non- Medrcare patients, even when able to pay, are not ob- 
ligated to pay the bllled charges for physlclans’ services 

2 Some or all of the Medicare patients do not pay the deductible 
and comsurance amounts related to the physlcrans’ charges 

Under the House bill, the cost rexmbursement would be 100 per- 
cent of the reasonable costs of such services to a hospital or other 
medlcal service orgamzatlon, including medical schools, and thereby 
would make it unnecessary for these mstltutlons to obtain the deduct- 
ible and comsurance amounts from the indxvldual Medicare patients 

We believe that this report will be of use to the Committee in Its 
conslderatlon of the teaching-physician provlslons of House bill 17550 
As stated above, the House bill provides that reimbursement for 
teachmg-physxians’ services under part B of the Medlcare program be 
made on a cost- reimbursement basis when some or all of the Medxare 
patients do not pay the deductible and comsurance amounts related to 
the physicians * charges 

With regard to tlvs provlslon, we noted that the practices for 
billing and collecting deductible and coinsurance amounts by the Unrver- 
slty for Medicare patients at the Jackson Memorial Hospital varied 
among its departments Some departments bllled for the Medicare de- 

ductlbles and coinsurance amounts and others drd not, not even in cases 
where the charges of more than one department Involved the same pa- 
tient 



B- 164031(4) 

Because the departments m the Umverslty medical school each 
billed mdependently for Me&care services and had different practices 
pertaining to billing for deductible and comsurance amounts, we be- 
lieve that the conditions provided .m the House bill for blllmg on a fee- 
for- service basis may be burdensome to administer and could result 
in different reimbursement methods withm the same mstltutlon For 
mstance, If the University contmues to permit some departments to re- 
quire Medxcare patients to pay deductible and comsurance amounts and 
permits other departments to not reqrure such payments, some depart- 
ments may be eligzble for reimbursement on a fee- for- service basis, 
whereas other departments may be paid on a cost- reimbursement ba- 
818 

The matters discussed m enclosure I were presented to SSA, 
Blue Shield, and the Umversity for review Their written comments 
were considered by us ln the preparation of our report The Umver- 

slty stated that notations m the patients’ me&Cal records mdxatmg the 
mvolvement of the physiclans m whose names the balls had been submit= 
ted had no relatlonshlp to whether the services were rendered and had 
no clear relatlonshlp to the quality of care provided The University 

stated also that, m its opmlon, its faculty had provided the Medicare 
patients with the highest possible quality of patient care 

Pursuant to arrangements with the Committee, copres of tlus re- 
port are being sent today to the Secretary of Health, Educatxon, and 
Welfare and to the Commlssloner of Social Security A similar report 

sent to the Chairman of the Committee on Ways and Means, 
House of Representatives 

Comptroller General 
of the United States 

Enclosures - 2 

The Honorable Russell B Long 
Chairman, Committee on Finance 
United States Senate 

8 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 1 

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 

EXAMINATION INTO 

MEDICARE PAYMENTS FOR SERVICES OF 

SUPERVISORY AND TEACHING PHYSICIANS AT 

JACKSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

MIAMI. FLORIDA 

INTRODUCTION 

The Medicare health insurance program under title XVIII 
of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1395) became effective 
July 1, 1966. The Medicare program is administered by the 
Social Security Administration, Department of Health, Educa- , 
tion, and Welfare, which has contracted with various insur- 
ance companies, such as Blue Cross and Blue Shield organiza- 
tions, to make payments under the program. 

Medicare provides two forms of health protection for 
eligible beneficiaries aged 65 and over. One form of protec- 
tion--Hospital Insurance Benefits for the Aged (part A)-- 
covers inpatient hospital services, as well as posthospital 
care in an extended-care facility or in the patient's home. 
This protection is financed from a trust fund established 
through a social security payroll tax. Blue Cross of Flor- 
ida, Inc., is the principal SSA contractor in Florida for 
making benefit payments under part A. 

The second form of protection-.Supplemetary Medical In- 
surance Benefits for the Aged (part B)--covers physicians' 
services. Part B benefits are paid from a trust fund fl- 
nanced through premiums paid by beneficiaries electing to 
participate and by matching contributions from Federal funds 
appropriated by the Congress, Effective July 1, 1970, the 
monthly premium was increased from $4 to $5.30, The benefi- 
ciary is responsible for paying the first $50 for covered 
services in each year (deductible) and 20 percent of the rea- 
sonable charges in excess of the first $50 (coinsurance). 
Blue Shield of Florida, Inc., is the SSA contractor for mak- 
ing part B benefit payments in Florida. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 2 

Payments on a fee-for-service basis for services pro- 
vided by supervisory and teaching physicians at teaching hos- 
pitals are allowed by SSA regulations under part B. To qual- 
ify, the physician must be the Medicare patient's "attending 
physician, " and either render services personally or provide 
"personal and identifiable direction to residents and in- 
terns" particzpating in the care of the patient. The salary 
costs of hospital residents and interns under approved train- 
ing programs are reimbursed to hospitals under part A of the 
program. 

MEDICAL CARE AT JACKSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AND 
AFFILIATION WITH UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI 

Jackson Memorial Hospital (JMH) in Miama, Florida, is a 
1,250-bed, county-owned general hospital operated under a 
Joint agreement between the Dade County Board of County Com- 
missioners and the trustees of the University of M~aml. JMJ3 
is a teaching hospital for the University of Miami School of 
Medicine (University) and provides facilities for private and 
staff patients. A staff patient is one who needs medicaL 
care but who is financially unable to pay for the care, The 
overall administrative darection of JMH is provided by a hos- 
pital director who is responsible to the Dade County Manager. 
Funds for JMH operations are derived from payments received 
from patients and third-party insurers and from county taxes. 

The JMH medxcal staff consists of about 850 faculty mem- 
bers appointed by the University, of which about 150 are 
full-time departmental faculty members. About 45 members of 
the University's faculty were also identified as full-time 
employees at the Veterans Administration hospital in Miami. 
A staff of about 500 private physicians approved by the 
county commissioners also practice at JMH. Additionally, 
there are about 3,800 county employees, including residents 
and interns, on the JMH staff who assist in providing health 
care services at JMH. 

In accordance with a January 1959 agreement between the 
University and Dade County, the University pays 25 percent of 
the salaries of the residents at JMH. Because these payments 
are made by the Universzty, they are not eligible for reim- 
bursement to either JMH or the University under part A of 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 3 

the Medicare program. University officials advised us that, 
for the fiscal yearn: ended May 30, 1971, these salary pay- 
ments by the Univensity would amount to about $500,000. 

JMH provides a full range of medical services, mcluding 
the usual services in medicine, surgery, obstetrics, gynecol- 
wY¶ and pediatrics. For the fiscal year ended September 30, 
1969, JMU reported that it had provided 374,421 patient-days 
of care, of which about 74,884 patient-days, or 20 percent, 
had been provided to Medicare patients. The cost of operat- 
ing JMH during this same period was about $40 million. 

University billing organizations 

The University has 16 medical school departments, and 
each department bills Medicare, other third-party insurers, 
and/or patients separately for medical services provided by 
its full-time faculty physicians to Medicare and non-Medicare 
patients. A University Medicare patient is defined by the 
University as: 

rr*** a patient wxth Medical Insurance (Part B) who 
is seen in the ambulatory or in-patient service at 
Jackson Memorial Hospital and, on inquiry, does 
not have or request a local licensed physician, or, 
if a specific physician is requested he or an al- 
ternate is unavailable," 

The department of medicine, which received about 50 per- 
cent of the Medicare Part B payments collected by the Univer- 
sity during the 18-month period ended December 31, 1969, es- 
tablished a nonprofit corporation (University Medical Associ- 
ates, Inc.) in December 1967 for the purpose of billing and 
collecting fees for services provided to Medicare patients by 
faculty physicians in the department. Under this arrangement, 
bills were rendered in the names of the physicians, who had 
made assignments to the corporation, and Blue Shield made 
payments directly to the corporation. In the other Univer- 
sity departments, Medicare payments were made to mdivxdual 
physicians who turned the money over to the University. 

Funds received for services provided by full-time depart- 
mental faculty physicxtns became University property and were 
credited to departmental professional income plan accounts 



. , 

ENCLOSURE I 
Page 4 

which were usedo in part, for paying faculty salaries and for 
providing "financial support for the enrichment and develop- 
ment" of the University medical school. University officials 
advised us that, during the 18-month period from July 1, 
1968, through December 31, 1969, the University had col- 
lected at least $929,139 under part B of the Medicare program. 
The following table shows the amounts of Medz.care collections 
reported by the medrcal school departments durrng this pe- 
riod. Infbrmation concerning the-total amounts of Medicare 
collections by the University from July 1, 1966, through 
June 30, 1968, was not obtained. 

DeDartment Total 

Anesthesiology 
Dermatology 
Family Medicine 
Medicine 
Neurology 
Obstetrics-Gynecology 
Ophthalmology 
Orthopaedics 
Otolaryngology 
Pediatrics 
Psychiatry 
Radiology (note a) 
Neurosurgery ) 
Surgery--general) 
Thoracic and Cardiovascular 
Urology 

Total 

to 
6-30-69 

$115,999 $ 79,360 
39,495 28,722 

30 30 
486,853 325,060 

21,513 17,757 
32,554 23,472 
65,805 40,948 
29,574 18,162 
37,438 14,761 

3,037 2,166 

24,622 22,451 

6,346 6,346 
65,873 38,340 

$929,139 $617,575 

Period 
7-l-68 7-l-69 

to 
12-31-69 

$ 36,639 
10,773 

161,793 
3,756 
9,082 

24,857 
11,412 
22,677 

871 

2,171 

27,533 

$311,564 

aInformation on Medicare collections from this department was 
not available. 

Of the $617,575 collected under part B of the Medlcare 
program during fiscal year 1969, 
16 percent, waszplxable 

II 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 5 

PERTINENT SSA REGULATIONS RELATING TO 
PAYMENTS FOR SERVICES OF SUPERVISORY AND 
TEACHING PHYSICIANS, RESIDENTS, AND INTERNS 
AND VA REGULATIONS RELATING TO 
TEACHING ACTIVITIES OF FULL-TIME VA PHYSICIANS 

The SSA regulations dealing with part B payments for pro- 
fessional services provided to Medicare patients by supervi- 
sory and teaching physicians were issued in August 1967.1 
Under these regulations, a charge can be paid under part B 
for the services of an attending physician who involves res- 
idents and interns in the care of his Medicare patients only 
if his services to the Medicare patient are of the same char- 
acter in terms of responsibilities that are assumed and ful- 
filled as the services he renders to his other paying patients. 

In April 1969, SSA issued new and more comprehensive 
guidelines which, according to SSA, were intended to clarify 
and supplement the criteria for making payments for services 
of supervisory and teaching physicians. SSA stated that the 
new guidelines had been found to be necessary because there 
had appeared to be a serious need for a better and more uni- 
form understanding of the conditions under which such pay- 
ments could be made. 

According to SSA's April 1969 guidelines, teaching phy- 
sicians, to qualify for reimbursement under the Medicare pro- 
g*=n, should assume full responsibility and control over the 
care of the patient at least during the specific period of 
the patient's hospitalization. 

Under VA regulations, VA hospitals and their medical 
staffs have been encouraged to become affiliated with medical 
schools. Further, VA regulations have permitted full-time VA 
physicians to teach in educational institutions and to accept 
remuneration, provided that the teaching activity did not 

1 The SSA regulations were published in February 1967 in the 
Federal Register as a proposed rule. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 6 

impinge on the physiclans' responsibrlltles for the care and 
treatment of VA patients.‘ The VA regulations dealing with 
outside activities of its full-time physicians provided, 
however, that the physicians may not assume responsibility 
for the contlnulng care of non-VA patient. 

Because the Medicare payments for the servxes of full- 
time VA physlclans at JMEI appeared to be In conflxct with 
either the VA or the SSA regulations, we brought the matter 
to the agencies' attention. Subsequently, VA, in a February- 
1970 clarifxatlon of its regulations specfically prohibsted ----,.----~-~~ ---1 __I_I__--- 
Its full-time physicians from rendering continuing care to --..-- -w---m 
Medicare or MedIcaid patients ----'r _ _I_-_-- ---1111- 

or to bill for such services. nJc -- --- the suspension??j?-jart B h ----- - - _ ---- PkF 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 7 

REVIEW OF MEDICAL RECORDS FOR SERVICES OF 
SUPERVISORY AND TEACHING PHYSICIANS 
CHARGED TO MEDICARE PROGRAM 

JMH's medical records relating to payments of about 
$38,000 for services furnished to 65 Medicare patients at JMH 
indicated that, except for anesthesiology and certain surgery 
charges, the ma.lority& 
residents and interns. 
the records did not contain any evidence that the physicians 
in whose names the services had been billed had been involved 
in any of the services billed during the period of the Medi- 
care patients ' hospltalizatlon and that, according to the 
records, the medical care had been provided exclusively by -l__r - -- 
the residents and interns at JMHd Residents and interns are 
not authorized to bill on a fee-for-service basis under part B 
of the Medicare program, but a portion of their salaries 1s 
reimbursable to the hospital under part A of the Medlcare pro- 
gram. If reimbursement for these services were made under both 
parts A and B, the Medicare program would be paying twice for 
the same services. 

We selected for review 188 bills which had been submitted 
and paid under part B applicable to 65 Medicare patients who 
were hospitalized at JMH for periods between July 1, 1968, and 
December 31, 1969. Our selection included bills for 20 pa- 
tients who were hospitalized after July 1, 1969, to ascertain 
the extent of compliance with SSA's April 1969 revised guide- 
lines concerning Medicare payments to supervisory and teaching 
physicians. 

The following table summarizes, for the bills we reviewed, 
the types and number of services, the amounts billed by the 
University (including services by full-time VA physicians) and 
by private physicians, and the amounts allowed by Blue Shield. 



ENCLOSURE I 

Type of service 

Medical servrces: 
Inltlal visits 
Daily medical care 
Consultations 
Cutpatlent care 
Other 

Total medical 

Surgical services: 
Surgery-- operating room 
Surgery--other 
Anesthesiology 

Total surgical 

Total 

Less deductibles and coinsurance 

Total payments reviewed 

Number 
of Amount 

services billed 

62 $ 2,715 $ 2,585 
1,387 19,977 19,334 

88 2,330 2,260 
17 233 188 
45 1,301 1,187 

1,599 26,556 25,554 

48 21,310 19,074 
2 25 25 

35 4,011 3,951 

85 25,346 

1,684 $51,902 

23,050 

48,604 

10,432 

$38,172 

1,684 
The 

Private physicians at JMH billed for 227 of the 
services and their charges amounted to about $7,500. 
University and/or Its faculty physicians billed for the re- 
maining services. 

Page 8 

Amount 
allowed 
by Blue 

Shield 

JMH's medical recor s did not show any involvement by 
the attending physlclans P In whose names the bills had been 
submitted in about 68 percent of the 1,684 services included 
in our sample. The following table shows, for the bills we 

1 The term "attending physicran" as used subsequently In this 
report excludes residents and interns and refers to Univer- 
sity faculty physicians or private physicians who were en- 
titled to bill on a fee-for-service basis under part B of 
the Medicare program. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 9 

reviewed, the types and number of services charged for and 
the percent of services for which the medical records did not 
show any involvement by the physicians in whose names the 
bills had been submitted. 

Type of service 

Initial visits 62 39 
Daily medical care 1,387 960 
Consultations 88 54 
Outpatient care 17 13 
Other medical services 45 43 
Surgery-- operating room 48 16 
Surgery--other 2 2 
Anesthesiology 35 13 

Total 

Number 
of services 

reviewed 

1,684 

Medical record 
not showing 

involvement of 
attending physician 

named-on bill 
Number Percent 

1,140 

63 
69 
61 
76 
96 
33 

100 

In these cases, we found no evidence of the involvement 
of University physicians in about 75 percent of the services 
billed in their names, whereas evidence of the involvement of 
private physicians was lacking for about 25 percent of the 
services they billed for. Also the medical records did not 
show that any attending physicians had been involved in pro- 
viding or supervising 1,032, or 61 percent, of the services. 
Furthermore, the medical records contained no evidence that 
326, or 19 percent, of the services had been provided. Med- 
ical records showed that, in the majority of cases, resi- 
dents, interns, and medical students had provided the ser- 
vices. 

We-klleve that because B2l.e Shield transmitted SSA'_s --.------.---&-------.- YI-- 
April 1969 guidelines to the University on June l~-X!!,_-__, - _y I-U- -...--s ..-- -II_------ . -- -- 
bills for attending physicAa.ns_' .&.-r--- 1-1 ". m.,. servsces submitted after 
J* l,T69, should have been supported by medical records _______y__Iy_  ̂ -_ - I --- ed --- ----- _* __-̂ _ - - " ---- -- I--̂  --__1___1- - 
containing evidence of the physicians' iny~~vemen-t,-s-sure- \ 
quired by the revlsed_guidell_ns. --- r .#,?a%y..""- -1-- The revised guidelines re- 
quired that the performance of the services billed to Med- 
icare be demonstrated, In part, by notes and orders In the 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 10 

patients' records that had been either written by or counter- 
signed by the attending physicians. 

Of the 1,684 services, 1,346 were provided on or before 
July 1, 1969, and 338 were provided after July 1, 1969. For 
70 percent of the services provided on or before July 1, 
1969, and 57 percent provided after July 1, 1969, the medical 
records did not show that the attending physicians in whose 
names the bills had been submitted actually had performed or 
directly supervised the services billed to Medicare. 

Considering that, for 57 percent of the services charged 
for after July 1, 1969, the medical records showed no in- 
volvement by the attending physicians named on the bills,we 
believe that, except for anesthesiology and certain surgery 
charges, the University had not effectively implemented the 
revised SSA guidelines. 

For about one half of the 188 bills xncluded in our 
sample, which represented about one third of the amounts al- 
lowed by Blue Shield, there was no evidence that the physl- 
cians in whose names the bills had been submitted had been 
involved in providing or supervising any of the 733 services 
billed, although in some cases the bills covered several 
weeks of hospitalization. In most cases, the records showed 
that the services had been provided by only the residents and 
interns. 

For example, one patient in our sample was hospitalized 
for 31 days and Medicare was billed $560 for a medical work- 
up (initial visit), a consultation, a minor surgical proce- 
dure, and 30 daily hospital visits. The only evidence in the 
patient's medical record relating to the involvement of an 
attending physician was a statement of the morning report of- 
ficer, 1 which showed that he had received the resident's ini- 
tial report of the patient's admission. 

1 A morning report officer at JMH is a full-time University 
faculty phys;cian in the department of medicine who meets 
with the resident staff each morning to review hospital ad- 
missions or special problem cases. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 11 

The University billed for daily hospital visits in the 
name of a full-time VA physician, although the medical records 
did not indicate that he had ever seen the patient during the 
period of hospitalization. Also we noted that, although the 
University had billed for 30 daily hospital visits in the name 
of this physician, the physician's VA time and attendance re- 
port showed that he was at JMH only 3 days a week. 

In other cases, the physicians in whose names the bills 
were submitted were identified in the medical records as hav- 
ing been personally involved in providing a portion of the 
services billed for in their names with respect to particular 
patients. For about one third of the 188 bills included in 
our sample* which represented about one third of the amounts 
allowed by Blue Shield, the physicians in whose names the 
bills had been submltted were identified in the medical rec- 
ords as having been involved in providing & the 163 services 
billed in their names with respect to specific Medicare pa- 
tients. 

We recognize that variances in the extent of involvement 
shown in the medical records may be attributed in part to 
variances in the documentation practices of individual physi- 
clans. Because the variations in documentation sometimes in- 
volved the same physicians, however, this suggested to us 
that JMH's medical records may have provided a basis for mea- 
suring a physicianfs personal involvement in the services 
billed in his name with respect to a given patient. 

The University used JMH medical records as the basic 
source for preparing Medicare bills. These bills were usually 
prepared by a department secretary who determined whether the 
services shown in the patients' medical records were billable. 
Therefore we reviewed the medical records applicable to the 
65 Medicare patients included in our sample to ascertain 
(1) whether the records showed that the services actually had 
been provided and (2) the extent to which the attending physi- 
cians in whose names the bills had been submitted had been in- 
volved in providing such services. 

Because of the technical nature of the data being con- 
sidered, the Public Health Service made a physician available 
to provide us with professional assistance in examining the 
medical records. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 12 

Our findings with respect to each type of medrcal and 
surgical service included 1.n our review and pertinent com- 
ments of the Public Health Service physician are discussed 
In the following pages. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 13 

Initial vssits 
. 

When a Medicare beneficiary was admitted to JMH and as- 
signed an attending physIcian, the Medicare program was gen- 
erally billed for an Initial visit or medical work-up Tghlch 
consisted of developing a patient history and making a phys- 
ical examination and a diagnosis. The charge for an mltlal 
visrt was usually $50 by the departments of medicine and 
ophthalmology and $35 by other departments. We were advised 
by Unlverslty officials that the difference in these charges 
was due to the time and procedures necessary in the examina- 
tion and diagnosis of each patient's illness. 

The number and type of medical personnel identlfled as 
havrng been involved in providing the specific services re- 
lating to inatial visits are summarized in the following table. 
In most cases, more than one individual was identified as hav- 
ing been Involved sn provldrng the same service. Therefore the 
number of medical personnel ldentlfled with the services ex- 
ceeds the number of services supported by physlclans' notations. 

Bill for 
services rendered 

Number of services: 
Billed 
Not supported by physician's 

notation 

Supported by physlcrans' 
notations 

Medical personnel Identified with 
record of service* 

Attendrng physsclan* 
Same as ldentrfled on bill 
Other attending physlcrans 

Residents 
Interns 
Medical students 

Total 

Total 

62 

1 - 

!g 

23 
27 
89 
57 

6 

On or 
before After 
7-l-69 7-l-69 

42 20 

1 - - 

L&l. - 'L9 

13 
24 
62 
40 

6 - 
145 e 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 14 

The service billed but not supported by a physician's 
notation was a duplicate charge which was not allowed by 
Blue Shield The 61 services supported by physicians' no- 
tations included charges for emergency room services to six 
patients and one daily hospital vlslt. The charge for the 
dally hospital visit was an error, because it was for the 
first day of hospitalization for which a charge for an ins- 
tial visit was also made. After we brought thrs billing 
error to the attention of University officials, they advised 
us that a refund would be made to Blue Shield. 

We questioned the charges for emergency room services to 
the six patients, because the medical records did not show 
that any attending physicians had been involved in these ser- 
vices and because most of the other patients included in our 
sample had been admitted to JMH through the emergency room 
and no charges for physicians' services had been billed to 
Medicare. Also we noted that the six charges for emergency 
room services had been made In the name of a full-time VA 
physician who, according to his VA time and attendance re- 
ports, had been on duty at the VA hospital for 5 of the 
6 days for which bills had been rendered. 

The chairman of the department of medicine advised us 
that the six charges for emergency room services had been 
made on the basrs that a University physlclan had been as- 
signed to the emergency room and had been Involved in the 
patients' care,even though the medical records did not show 
his Involvement. He stated also that some emergency room 
services had not been billed because the department did not 
have sufficient admlnistratlve capability to bill for all 
services and because Blue Shield had recommended that bills 
not be made for routine emergency room care. 

In commenting on a draft of this report, the University 
advised us that physicians' emergency room charges, in addi- 
tion to initial visit charges, were justified, because, the 
average length of stay in the emergency room prior to admis- 
sion as an inpatient at JMJJ was about 8 hours, during which 
time considerable medical care would usually be required. 

Of the 61 services supported by physicians' notations, 
we found evidence that the attending physicians named on the 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 15 

bill had been involved personally for only 23 services. For 
27 additional services, the medxal records showed the in- 
volvement of attending physicians other than those in whose 
names the bills had been submitted. The medical records 
showed, however, that, of the 27 servxes provided by physl- 
clans other than those identified on the bills, 23 services 
had been provided by attending physlclans acting in the ca- 
pacrty of morning report officers.1 The only evLdence relat- 
lng to the morning report officers' involvement included In 
the medical records for these 23 services were statements 
that they had received residents' inltral reports of the pa- 
tients' admissions to JMH. Thus limited involvement does not 
appear to be consistent with the physlcxan-patlent relatlon- 
shop necessary to qualify for Medicare payments on a fee-for- 
service basis. For the remairung 11 of the 61 servxces Ln 
our sample, the medical records showed that the services were 
provided only by residents and interns. 

1 
See footnote, p. 10. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 16 

Daily medical care 

After a Medicare patient's first day in JMH (which was 
usually covered by the charge for an initial visit), the Uni- 
versity generally billed for follow-up visits for each day of 
hospitalization, except in some instances in which the charges 
for such services were included in the fees billed for sur- 
gew 

The University and private physicians billed Medicare 
for 1,387 follow-up visits relating to 52 of the 65 patients 
included in our sample. The charge for a follow-up vlslt 
was usually $15 by the department of medicine, $7 by the de- 
partment of orthopaedics, and $10 by most other departments, \ 

Our findings regarding the review of medical records sup- 
porting charges for daily follow-up visits made on or before 
and made after July 1, 1969, are summarized sn the following 
table. For many daily follow-up visits, the records showed 
that more than one person had been involved in making the 
visits. Therefore the number of medical personnel identified 
with the services exceeds the number of servrces supported by 
physicians' notations. 

Bills for sewxes rendered 
on or 

before After 
Total 7-l-69 7-l-69 

Number of servxes 
Billed 
Not supported by physician's notations 

Supported by physxmns' notations 1, 876 221 

Medical personnel identxfled with record 
of service 

Attending physicians 
Same as identified on bill 
Other attending physicians 

Residents 
Interns 
Medical students 
Records not signed or signature not 

identifiable 

1,387 1,118 269 
290 242 48 

427 319 108 
53 44 9 

379 334 55 
610 481 129 

72 72 

9 5 4 

Total 1,550 1,245 305 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 17 

The medical records did not show that any physicians had 
made 290 of the 1,387 daily follow-up visits which had been 
billed. At the time that 10 of these 290 visits were sup- 
posed to have been made, the patients were not in JMH. Uni- 
versity officials advised us that refunds would be made to 
Blue Shield for these charges, 

The Public Health Service physIcian assisting us m the 
review of the medical records commented that the attending 
physician who had made a note of each hospital visit was the 
exception rather than the rule and that such notes generally 
were not considered necessary. 

Regarding the charges for daily visits by attending phy- 
sicians for each day of hospitalization, some of the full-time 
VA physicians assigned to the department of medicme advised 
us that their ward duties at JMK, where they were involved in 
teaching and in the care of Medicare and non-Medicare patients, 
consisted of 2-hour tours of duty three times a week and that 
the University paid them $25 for each tour, According to Unl- 
versity officials, before June 1969 attendsng physicians' 
rounds in the department of medicine were normally made 3 days 
a week, 

The University received SSA's April 1969 guidelines in 
June 1969. We were advised by a responsible University offi- 
cial that, beginning in June 1969, supplemental daily ward 
rounds, except for Sunday, were made by the University's full- 
time faculty. These rounds, however, were not necessarily 
made by the attending physicians in whose names the services 
were billed. 

In commenting on a draft of this report, the University 
pointed out that the assigned attending physicians were %e- 
sponsible for the care of the patients seven days a week." 

We believe that the question of charging Medicare for 
daily visits solely on the basis that physician has the legal 
responsibility for the care of a patient in a teaching setting 
had been previously considered and reJected by a cognizant 
legislative committee of the Congress. The Committee on Ways 
and Means, House of Representatives, in its report (H. Rept. 
91-1096) on House bill 17550 entitled '!Soclal Security Amend- 
ments of 1970" which was passed by the House on May 21, 1970, 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 18 

and which, if enacted, would restrict Medicare payments on a 
fee-for-service basis to supervisory and teaching physicians 
under certain circumstances, stated, with respect to the con- 
gressional intent at the time the original Medicare act was 
being considered, that: 

'I*** it was clear that charges paid for a physl- 
clan's services under medicare should be reason- 
able in terms of both the patlent care services 
that a particular physician provided as well as 
the charges made for sunilar services to other 
patients --that is, if a physician merely took 
legal responsibility for care, no fee for ser- 
vice was intended to be paid." 



. c 

ENCLOSURE I 
Page 19 

Consulations 

* The various University departments billed Medicare for 
consultations when one department received medical advice 
from another department or from a subspecialty within the 
same department. Medicare was billed for 88 consultation 
visits relating to 28 of the 65 patients included in our sam- 
ple. The charge for an initial consultation was usually $35, 
and the charge for a follow-up consultation was usually $15. 
In 10 instances, however, charges of $50 were billed for con- 
sultations and these charges were allowed by Blue Shield. 

The number and type of medical personnel identified as 
having been involved in providing the specific services relat- 
ing to consultations on or before and consultations after 
July 1, 1969, are summarized in the following table. In some 
cases more than one person was identified as having been in- 
volved with the services provided. Therefore the number of 
medical personnel identified with the services exceeds the 
number of services supported by physicians' notations, 

Billings for services rendered 
On or 
before After 

Total 7-l-69 7-l-69 

Number of services: 
Billed 
Not supported by physi- 

cian's notation 

Supported by physicians' 
notations 

Medical personnel identified 
with record of service: 

Attending physicians: 
Same as identified 

on bill 
Other attending phy- 

sicians 
Residents 
Interns 
Medical students 

Total 

88 71 17 

17 17 - - - 

71 22 Lz 

34 

6 
40 
3 
4 - 

87 

21 

4 
35 

3 
4 

13 

2 
5 

z.9 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 20 

JMH medical records supporting the services billed to 
Medicare showed that, for 17 of the 88 consultations billed, 
notations had not been made by any physicians or nurses to 
indicate that physicians had been involved in providing the 
services. Most of the 17 unsupported charges for consulta- 
tions were submitted by the department of medicine. The bill- 
ing secretary in the department advised us that, in some 
cases, she had received oral instructions from physicians to 
bill for consultations although there were not any correspond- 
ing notes in the patients' medical records. 

Most of the bills for consultation services for which 
the medical records did not identify the involvement of at- 
tending physicians also were submitted by the department of 
medicine. The billing secretary in the department advised us 
that, in these instances, the consultations had been billed 
in the names of the attending physicians of the appropriate 
services, such as hematology, who had been designated as 
available to provide consultation services at the time the 
services had been provided. 

In commenting on this lack of documentation to support 
the bills, the University advised us that every subspecialty 
service in the department of medicine had assigned faculty 
consultants who were responsible for reviewing all recommenda- 
tions of the subspecialty residents. 

Outpatient care 

There were 17 services provided at the JMJA outpatient 
clinic to nine patients during the 2 weeks before and after 
their periods of hospitalization for which Medicare was billed 
$233. 

JMH medical records did not contain notations by any phy- 
sicians supporting two of the 17 outpatient services. The 
remaining 15 services were supported by physicians' notations, 
but in only four instances were the attending physicians in 
whose names the services were billed identified as having been 
involved in providing the services. There were four visits 
for which the records showed that other attending physicians 
had been involved in providing the servxces. The medical rec- 
ords for the remaining seven outpatient visits which were 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 21 

supported by physicians' notations identlfbed residents and 
interns as having been involved in providing the outpatient 
care. 

Other medical services 

The University and private physicians billed Medicare 
for special procedures, such as lumbar punctures, bone marrow 
studies, and Foley catheter insertrons, provided to patients 
during their hospitalization. Charges ranging from $10 to 
$100 were billed for 45 of these other medical services re- 
lating to 28 patients included in our sample. Of these 45 
services, 43 were billed in the names of University physicians 
and two were billed by the patient's private physician. 

The number and type of medical personnel identrfied as 
having been involved in provldrng the specific services on or 
before and after July 1, 1969, are sumnarmed in the follow- 
ing table. In some cases, more than one person was identified 
as having been involved in providing the service. Therefore 
the number of medical personnel identified wsth the services 
exceeds the total number of services billed. 

Bills for servxes rendered 
On or 
before After 

Total 7-l-69 7-l-69 

Number of services: 
Brlled 
Not supported by physician's 

notation 

Supported by physicians1 no- 
tations 

Medical personnel identified with 
record of service: 

Attending Physicians: 
Same as identified on bill 
Other attending physicians 

Residents 
Interns 
Medical students 
Records not signed or signa- 

ture not identifiable 
Total 

45 

14 

31 

2 2 
1 1 

13 8 
14 10 

1 1 

33 12 

13 1 - - 

gJ 2 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 22 

On the basis of our review of JMH medical records pre- 
pared by physicians and nurses, we could not determine, for 
14 of the 45 other medical services billed, that any physi- 
cians had been involved. Such servxes may have been provided 
by nurses or other technical personnel. For the 31 other med- 
ical services which were supported by physicians' notations, 
the records showed only two services in which the attendLng 
physician in whose name the services had been billed had been 
involved. 

There was one service in which an attending physician 
other than the physxlan in whose name the bill was submitted 
was involved. Medical records for the remaining 28 services 
which were supported by physicians' notations generally xden- 
tified residents and interns as having been involved in pro- 
viding the services. 

Although the bills submitted by the University stated 
in some instances that Foley catheters had been inserted by 
the physicians, the Public Health Service physician who as- 
sisted us in our review commented that the insertion of a 
Foley catheter was routinely performed by residents, interns, 
or nurses. 

Blue Shield officials advised us in January 1970 that 
they had stopped allowing charges for certaxn procedures, in- 
cluding the insertion of Foley catheters, which were a rou- 
tine part of patient care and which were covered by payments 
for hospital visits. 



EJ!YCLOSURE I 
Page 23 

Surgical services 

The University and private physicians billed Medicare 
for 50 surgical procedures involving 31 patients included in 
our sample. JMH's operating rooms were used for 47 of these 
procedures. Two minor procedures were performed in the pa- 
tient's hospital rooms, and one bill was a duplicate charge 
of $175, for which Blue Shield had allowed $135. University 
officials advised us that a refund was made to Blue Shield 
after we brought this matter to their attention. 

Our review of the JMH reports on the operations and the 
patients' medical records for the 49 surgxcal procedures that 
had been performed showed that: 

--Twenty-eight procedures had been performed by the 
attending physicians in whose names the bills had 
been submitted. 

--Four procedures had been performed by residents, but 
the attending physicians named on the bills had been 
present during the surgery. 

--Four procedures had been performed by attending physi- 
cians other than the physicians named on the bills. 

--Eleven procedures had been performed by residents, but 
attending physicians other than the physicians named 
on the bills had been present during the surgery, 

--Iwo procedures had been performed by residents before 
July 1, 1969, and there was no evidence of attending 
physicians having been present during the surgery. 

Medicare was billed for 51 instances of postoperative 
care provided by University surgeons on four of the 31 pa- 
tients for which Blue Shield allowed about $330. On the basis 
of the fee criteria used by the University and published by 
the Florida Medical Association, Inc., the postoperative care 
should have been included as part of the basic charges for 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 24 

surgery. Therefore it appears that the Medicare program 
should not have been charged for these services. firther- 
more, the surgeons in whose names the bills for these ser- 
vices had been submitted were not identified in the medrcal 
records as having provided any of the postoperative care, 
which was generally provided by residents. 

An example of these charges is a bill for $800 submitted 
by a physician in the department of urology for a transure- 
thral resectlon of the prostate, The charge for this proce- 
dure was based on a relative-value study used by the depart- 
ment, which showed that the customaryfollow-up care was in- 
cluded in the charge for the surgery. The period of follow- 
up care established for this procedure by the Florida Medical 
Association was 90 days, The department of urology billed 
Medicare $70 for 7 days of follow-up care, however, and Blue 
Shield allowed the charge. 

In commenting on a draft of this report, Blue Shield 
advised us that a separate, additional charge for postopera- 
tive care was customarily made for complications or nonrou- 
tine care and that such charges were traditionally allowed. 
Blue Shield stated that, if routine follow-up care had been 
paid for, It had been pard in error. Our renew of the medl- 
cal records indicated that the care had been routine because 
the patients ( discharge summaries stated that there had been 
no complications. 

Anesthesiology services 

The University's department of anesthesiology based its 
fees on a relative-value study by the Florida Society of 
Anesthesiologists, Inc. The amounts balled for anesthetic 
services included the usual preoperative and postoperative 
visits, administration of anesthesia, and monltorlng of es- 
sential functions plus the administration of flulds, blood, 
and medications required. 

Anesthetic services, for whach the Medlcare program was 
billed $4,011, had been rendered to 23 of the patients included 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 25 

in our sample. Blue Shield allowed $3,951 for 35 anesthetic 
services, including an instance in which the same service was 
billed twice, which resulted in a $100 overcharge. Univer- 
sity officials advised us that, after we brought the matter to 
their attention, a refund had been made to Blue Shield for this 
overcharge. 

JMH's medical records, including the anesthetic and sur- 
gery reports, relating to the 34 anesthesiology services that 
were performed showed that: 

--In 22 instances, the attending physicians in whose 
names the services had been billed had been involved. 

--In 10 instances before July 1, 1969, attending physi- 
cians other than the physicians named on the bills had 
been involved. 

--In two instances before July 1, 1969, residents and 
interns had provided the services, and there was no 
evidence that attending physicians had been involved. 

Because the medical records showed that residents and in- 
terns also had been involved in providing the anesthetic ser- 
vices and because the records did not always indicate the na- 
ture or the extent of the attending physicians' involvement 
or whether the attending anesthetists actually had been pre- 
sent in the operating room when anesthesia had been admini- 
stered, the University provided us with the following state- 
ment defining the role of the attending physlclan in the de- 
partment of anesthesiology* 

"The method of practice in the Department of Anes- 
thesiology complies fully with the letter and 
spirit of *** [SSA's April 1969 guidelines]. That 
IS, the services rendered to all Medicare patients 
are identical to that furnished to other paying 
private patients. We see and examine the patients 
preoperatively, confirm or revise the proposed 
anesthetic management and personally supervise the 
administration of the anesthetic so that the 
quality of care is the same as for other private 
patients. *** 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 26 

"Regardless of the experience of the resident, he 
1s never left entirely alone. The attending phy- 
sician is present In the operating room for a 
large part or all of each case, makes frequent 
visits throughout the procedure, and 1s immedl- 
ately available at all times." 

Regarding the differences between the names of attend- 
ing physicians shown on the bills and the names of attend- 
lng physlclans shown in the medical records before July 1, 
1969, University officials advised us that the physicians In 
the department of anesthesiology had practiced as a group and 
that bills had often been submitted in the name of the depart- 
ment's chairman. 



c 

ENCLOSURE I 
Page 27 

University comments on our review 
of medical records 

In commenting on a draft of this report, the University 
stated, in part, that: 

"Our immediate reaction to this report is that it 
is a very detailed statistical analysis of infor- 
mation in patients' medical records, rather than 
a study of the very excellent medical care ren- 
dered to patients covered under the Medicare In- 
surance Program." 

* * * * * 

"It is our studied opinion that our faculty have 
provided these patients with the highest possible 
quality of patient care. It is well recognized 
in the medical community that partLcipation of at- 
tending physicians in the care of their private 
patients is not always documented in the patients' 
medical records. It is a common practice to enter 
notes in the patient's chart when the doctor 
feels,for medical reasons, that a notation should 
be in the chart. The activity of note writing 
has no relationship to whether a service was ren- 
dered to a patient and it has no clear relation- 
ship to the quality of patient care that is de- 
livered." 

* * Jc * * 

"We would also like respectfully to call your at- 
tention to the fact that the method or methods of 
providing documentation in the medical records in 
any of the intermediary letters or any other mate- 
rial published by the Social Security Administra- 
tion have not required the degree of note writing 
that the report describes. Furthermore, verbal 
efforts to query Social Security Admlnlstration in 
an attempt to establish definite guidelines have 
always resulted in indefinite and ambrguous state- 
ments .I' 

* * * * * 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 28 

#"We would also like to add, at this point, that we 
\feel the medical schools have been placed at a 
great disadvantage by the fact that the Federal 
Government allowed a period of over three years to 
elapse prior to conducting a comprehensave audit 
of the type which has Just been recently completed 
and which is now being undertaken by Social Secu- 
rity Admlnlstration.l' 

* * * * * 

"In conclusion, we would like to state that 
whereas your report is critical of lack of docu- 
mentation in the patients' medical records, it 
makes no mention of the quality of medical care 
which we rendered to our patients. We respect- 
fully submit that we have discharged our obliga- 
tions to our patients by the quality of medical 
care that we have provided."' 

We did not review the medical records applicable to se- 
lected Medicare patients for the purpose of making evalua- 
tions of the quality of care provided by or under the super- 
vision of the University physicians at JMH. Our review was 
designed to determine the extent to which the medical records 
indicated that University or private physicians had been in- 
volved in providing the specific services for which bills had 
been submitted to Blue Shield in their names. 

Regarding the University's comment that the participa- 
tion of attending physicians in the care of their private 
patients not always was documented in the patients' medical 
records, our analysis of the doctors' bills included in our 
sample showed that evidence of the involvement of private 
physicians was lacking In JMH's medical records for about 25 
percent of the number of services the physicians had billed 
for, whereas JMB medical records showed no evidence of the 
involvement of University physicians for about 75 percent of 
the number of services billed in their names. (See 9.) 

With regard to the University's comment that "'the ac- 
tivity of note writing has no relationship to whether a ser- 
vice was rendered to a patient," we acknowledge that the ab- 
sence of a note might not, in all instances, mean that a ser- 
vice had not been rendered to a patient. About 80 percent of 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 29 

the number of services included in our sample, however, were 
for daily medical care. As pointed out on page 17, Univer- 
sity physicians in the department of medicine, prior to June 
1969, usually made ward round 3 days a week as attending 
physicians; however, a charge of $10 or $15 was generally 
made for each day of a patient's hospitalization. It seems 
to us that the lack of a notation as to the rendering of ser- 
vices by the physician in whose name the bill had been sub- 
mitted on those days he did not normally see the patient would 
have a relationship to whether the service had been provided. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 30 

University comments on Medicare payments for 
services of full-time VA physicians 

In commenting on the VA regulation dealsng with the out- 
side activities of its full-trme physicians (see p 51, which 
providedthat such physrcians may not assume responsibility 
for the continuing care of non-VA patrents, University offi- 
cials advised us that it was their understanding that "con- 
tinuing patient care*' referred to the services provided before 
and after hospitalization, in addition to the services ren- 
dered while the patient was in the hospital An official of 
the VA Central Offlce, however, advised us that continuing pa- 
tient care meant that a physrcian would accept responsibility 
for the needs of a patient over a period of time He stated 
that the key to this definition was that the physician would 
be personally responsible for a patient if he made a diagnosis 
of the rllness, treated the patient, and planned the course of 
treatment 

The foregoing services were among the services for which 
the University had billed the Medlcare program in the names 
of the full-time VA physicians, although, as indicated by the 
example on pages 10 and 11, it was questionable whether the 
physicians were personally involved In provldlng such services. 

Also, In February 1970 VA specifically prohibited its 
full-time physlclans from billing the Medicare program for 
the contrnuing care of patrents, and in March 1970 SSA or- 
dered the suspension of part B payments to full-time VA phy- 
srcxtns in teaching hospitals (See p 6.1 

SUSPENSION OF MEDICARE PART B PAYMENTS 
TO THE UNIVERSITY 

In June 1969, SSA had requested the organizations mak- 
ing part B payments (carriers) to suspend payments to teach- 
ing hospitals where the carriers were not assured that such 
payments were in accordance with SSA's April 1969 guidelines 
Near the end of June 1969, Blue Shield representatrves met 
with Universrty officials to discuss actions taken by the 
University to comply with the requirements of SSA's April 
1969 guidelines which had been furnished to the University in 
mid-June. Blue Shield, at that time, advised the University 
that noncompliance would result in the suspension of Medicare 
payments 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 31 

On July 7, 1969, the acting dean of the Unlverslty re- 
quested that all medxal school departments notify him by 
July 15, 1969, of actlons taken to ensure compliance with the 
guldellnes. In general, responses to the acting dean's re- 
quest acknowledged an understandlng of SSA's April 1969 
guldellnes and a wllllngness to comply with the requirements 
stated thereln 

Because Blue Shield had not assured Itself as to the Unl- 
verslty's compliance with the requirements, In August 1969 
SSA requested Blue Shield to suspend all Medicare part B pay- 
ments for services provided by Unlverslty physlclans In 
September 1969, after It completed an audit, Blue Shield re- 
ported that, for 74 percent of the services included 1.n the 
audit, the involvement of the physlclans in whose names the 
bills had been submltted could not be verlfled because there 
was no supportlng documentation In the medical records 

In October 1969, Blue Shield advlsed Unlverslty offl- 
clals that the resumption of Medicare payments would depend 
upon compliance with certain mlnlmum requirements which in- 
cluded recording the names, signatures, or lnltlals of the 
attending physlclans In the patients' medical records sup- 
porting the claims Blue Shield offlclals advised us that, 
In their oplnlon, their communlcatlons with the Unlverslty 
faculty as to SSA bllllng requirements for teaching physl- 
clans were not effective until that time 

Blue Shield notified the Unlverslty in November 1969 
that Medicare payments would be resumed for certain depart- 
ments on the basis that immediate refunds would be made If a 
later audit revealed cases which did not meet the crlterla 
specified in SSA's April 1969 guidelines 

In April 1970, Blue Shield notlfled the Unlverslty that 
Its Medicare payments were being suspended again because a 
March 1970 audit by Blue Shield revealed that 47 percent of 
the services billed by the Unlverslty could not be verlfxed 
by documentation In the medlcal records. Blue Shield, how- 
ever, did not request the Unlverslty to refund any of the 
Hedlcare payments. 

In July 1970, Blue Shield advised us that such refunds 
had not been requested because the plans for addltxonal audit 



r .  

ENCLOSURE I 
Page 32 

work lnvolvlng the use of statlstxal-sampling methods for de- 
termlnlng the amounts of the refunds were still being developed 
In cooperation with SSA. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 33 

DUPLICATION OF HOSPITAL AND UNIVERSITY 
REIMBURSEMENT FOR ANESTHESIOLOGY SERVICES 

A portion of the salarles paid to University anesthe- 
tists at JMH for services provided to indigent staff patients 
was included by JMH in its claim for reimbursement under part 
A of the Medicare program. The services of these anesthe- 
tists to Medicare patients were also billed by the Unlver- 
sity under part B of the Medicare program. As a result, JMH's 
claim for reimbursable Medicare costs was overstated by about 
$17,000 during the fiscal year ended September 30, 1969. 

SSA instructions pertaining to reimbursement of hospi- 
tal costs under part A provide that the portion of compensa- 
tion to physicians for medical or surgical services involv- 
ing direct patient care be eliminated from allowable cost 
relmbused under part A. 

During the fiscal year ended September 30, 1969, sala- 
ries of about $99,000 were paid by JMH for medical and admin- 
lstrative services provided by 13 physicians in the depart- 
ment of anesthesiology. These physicians were also affili- 
ated with and salaried by the University. 

JMH determined that 90 percent of the amount paid to 
anesthetists was for services rendered to indigent staff pa- 
tients, which patients did not include patients who had Med- 
icare part B insurance or other patients who were able to 
pay for the physiclansl services. These anesthetists, how- 
ever, also rendered services to Medicare patients covered 
under part B and for which the University billed the Medi- 
care program. 

On the basis of JMH's determination that 90 percent of 
the salaries paid to anesthetists was for staff patsent care, 
$89,268 should have been eliminated from the total allowable 
costs under part A of Medrcare. Our review of JMH's cost 
records and Its claim for reimbursement showed that only 
$7,728 of the $89,268 had been elimrnated, which resulted in 
an $81,540 overstatement of JMH's allowable costs, part of 
which was allocated to the Medicare program. JMH claimed 
20.73 percent of the $81,540, or about $17,000 of unallow- 
able cost, under part A of the program. 



T .  

ENCLOSURE I 
Page 34 

JMH officials confirmed that the allowable costs had 
been overstated by $81,540 due to an oversight but advised 
us that an adJustment would not be made until a final cost 
settlement was made with Blue Cross of Florida, which made 
payments under part A of the program. 

We believe that SSA and Blue Cross should follow up on 
this matter and should Inquire into prior years' determina- 
tions of reimbursable hospital costs to ascertain whether 
similar overstatements had occurred. SSA has advised us that 
it will inquire into this matter and will recover any incor- 
rect payments. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 35 

PATIENTS' INVOLVEMENT IN PAYMENTS 
MADE ON THEIR BEHALF 

Our review showed that, in most instances, Medicare pa- 
tients had not been billed for deductible and coinsurance 
amounts for the services billed in the names of University 
physlclans and had not slgned the appropriate claim forms. 
Blue Shield had, however, appropriately notsfled the patients 
of the payments made on their behalf. 

Patients generally not billed for 
deductible and coinsurance amounts 

The 65 Medicare patients included In our sample were 
billed for only $2,273, or 25 percent, of the $9,252 of deduc- 
tible and coinsurance amounts applicable to services billed 
in the names of University physicians. Of the amount billed, 
only $1,225 was collected. 

The patient, under part B of the Medicare program, is 
responsible for the first $50 for covered medical services in 
each year and also for 20 percent of the reasonable charges 
for covered services In excess of $50 in each year. These 
amounts, which are payable by the patient or by others on his 
behalf, are generally referred to as the deductible and co- 
insurance amounts. 

The practices of billing Medicare patients for deductible 
and coinsurance amounts varied among University departments. 
Some departments billed for the deductible and coinsurance 
amounts and others did not, not even in cases where the 
charges of more than one department involved the same patient. 
For example, a patient In our sample was not bllled for $103 
of deductible and coinsurance amounts by the department of 
medicine, but, for the same period of hospitalization, this 
patient was billed for deductible and coinsurance amounts of 
$196 and $67 by the departments of surgery and anesthesiology, 
respectively. 

The following table shows, for each University depart- 
ment, the total deductible and coinsurance amounts applicable 
to the bills we examined, the amounts bllled, and the amounts 
collected. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Rage 36 

Department 

Deductible and coxxxtrance 
Total Amount Amount 
amount bllled collected 

Anesthesiology 
Dermatology 
Medicine 
Neurology 
Neurosurgery 
Obstetrics-Gynecology 
Ophthalmology 
Orthopaedics 
Otolaryngology 
Radiology 
Surgery--general 
Urology 

Total $9,252 $2,273 $1,225 

$ 747 
41 

4,189 
311 

14 
606 
829 
459 
775 
60 

477 
744 148 

$ 328 
38 
57 

226 
14 

515 
282 
140 

60 
465 

$ 224 

57 

515 

140 

279 
10 

Reasons given by the University departments for not 
billing Medicare patients for the deductible and coinsurance 
amounts were that many patients would not pay and for other 
patients, the payments would have been hardshsps. University 
officials advised us that in such instances the costs of 
billing the patients would have been more than the amounts 
that would have been collected. 



ENCLOSURE I 
Page 37 

Patients generally did 
not sign billing documents. 

SSA regulations dealing with Form SSA-1490, which is 
usually used to bill for a physician's servrces, require that, 
generally, the patient sign the form requesting the payment of 
benefits to him or to others on his behalf When a physician 
accepts an assignment of a Medicare claim from a patient, 
which authorizes that the payment be made directly to the phy- 
SlClan, the patient's signature provides evidence that the pa- 
tient has made the assignment and that he recognizes the right 
of the physlclan or organization to request payment on his be- 
half 

Of the 188 bills we reviewed, only 61 had been signed by 
the patients and 17 had been signed by others on their behalf 
The 110 other bills had not been signed9 and Blue Shield there- 
fore did not have any evidence that the patients had authorized 
direct payment to the physicians or that the patients recog- 
nized the right of the physicians or designated billing orga- 
nizations to request payment 

The 17 bills signed by persons other than the patients 
were signed by hospital or University billing personnel or by 
the physicians who had charged for the services. Of the 110 
bills not signed, 103 bills stated that the patients' signa- 
tures were "on file," six bills stated that the bills were not 
signed because the patient was deceased or was unable to sign, 
and one bill did not contain any explanation. 

University officials advised us that they had not re- 
ceived instructions concerning patients' signatures on Medi- 
care bills prior to the receipt of a letter in March 1970 
from Blue Shield, which stated that, in accordance with recent 
instructions from SSA, the patient's signature must be ob- 
tained and that the notation "signature on file" would no lon- 
ger be acceptable. 

Most of the Medicare part B bills submitted by the de- 
partment of medicine were submitted Improperly on Form SSA- 
1554, a bllllng form intended to be used only when a hospital 
has a billing arrangement with Its physicians under which the 
hospital collects the physicians' charges for patient care 



. . 

ENCLOSURE I 
Page 38 

The University advised us that Form SSA-1554 had been 
used*on the advice and at the recommendation of Blue Shield. 
Blue Shield"s response was that the use of Form SSA-1554 had* 
been instituted originally to control and ndentlfy bills from 
the JMH outpatient clinic but had been replaced with Form SSA- 
1490 bills when the Blue Shield computer system capability be- 
came available 

Patients notified of payments 
made on their behalf 

We were advised by Blue Shield offacaals that Blue Shield 
had furnished Medicare patients with explanation of benefits 
forms showing each of the payments made on their behalf to 
University physicians. These forms identified the individuals 
or organizations to which the payments were made, the place 
and date of the services provided, and the charges allowed by 
Blue Shield. The explanation of benefits form also advised 
the patient of the amount of the $50 deductible that had been 
applied and of the amount of coinsurance payable and provided 
the patient with an opportunity to question any payments made 
on his behalf for services that may not have been provided. 



4 P 

ENCLOSURE I 
Page 39 

BILLS TO OTHER INSURERS AND 
ORG@!JIZATIONS FOR SERVICES OF 
SUPERVISORY AND TEACHING PHYSICIANS 

Information furnished by the University, which we did 
not verify, showed that the University medical school depart- 
ments had billed in excess of $1 million to about 273 pri- 
vate insurers (other than Medicare); employers; and other 
organizations, such as labor unions, during the 18-month 
period ended December 1969 for services provided by its fac- 
ulty physicians. The number and amounts of non-Medicare bills 
by each of the departments are shown in the following table. 

Number Number of 
of insurers Amount 

University department 

Anesthesiology 
Dermatology (note a> 
Family medlclne (note a> 
Medicine 
Neurology 
Neurosurgery 
Obstetrics-Gynecology 
Ophthalmology (note b) 
Orthopaedics (note a> 
Otolaryngology 
Pediatrics 
Psychiatry 
Radiology (note a> 
Surgery--general and plastic 
Thoracic and Cardiovascular 

(note c) 
Urology 

Total 3,534 

claims billed billed 

830 28 $ 114,519 

814 100 143,241 
42 17 21,048 
4 3 1,100 

567 70 171,270 
186 73 408,800 

120 40 28,940 
17 10 2,647 
94 48 91,408 

301 

50 
509 

95 

26 
114 

ggd 

61,979 

60,170 
171,475 

$1,276.597 

aBilling information was not furnished by department. 

b Information furnished by department on bills submitted during 
a 3-month period was projected to the 18-month period. 

'Information for this department represents bills for only 
14 months, 

d This number represents about 273 different private insurers, 
employers, and other organizations. 



1 
c 

ENCLOSURE I 
Page 40 

University officials advised us that practically all 
health insurance companies' honored bills for services pro- 
vided by its teaching physicians. They advised us further 
that only one private insurer did not honor such claims. 

Representatives of 11 of the 12 departments which fur- 
nished information on amounts billed to private insurers 
stated that, in general, the same fee schedules had been 
used without regard to the organization responsible for pay- 
ment. 

We reviewed a limited number of bills submitted to pri- 
vate insurers by the department of medicine and noted that 
for like services the fees charged,to private insurers were 
identical to the fees charged to Medicare. 



RUSSELL R LONO, LA CNAIRMAN 
CLWTONP ANDERSON N MW l0HN.l WILUAMS, ..‘. 
ALBERT GORE TSNN WALLACE P RSNNE‘T, “TAN 

LHERMANE TALMADGE GA CARLT CURTIS NESR 
EUGENE, MCCARTNY MIW JACK MILLER IOWA 
“ANCE NARTKE IN0 LENS .,ORDAN IDANO 
J W NLSRIG~ ARN PAUL., FANNIN ARlZ 
ASRANAM RIS‘ICOFF CONN OLlFFORD P HANSEN WY0 
FRED R NARRIS ONLA 
HARRY F BYRD JR VA 

TOM “AIL CNIP COUNSEL 

ENCLOSURE II 
Page 1 

COMMITTEEON FINANCE 

WASHINGTON, D C 20510 

May 7, 1970 

The Honorable 
Elmer B. Staats 
Comptroller General 

of the Urnted States 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Staats 

I understand that your office has been makxng reviews 
of Medicare payments for the services of supervisory and teaching 
physlclans at five hospxtals which are similar to the review made 
at the request of thx’s Cormnlttee of Medicare payments to super- 
visory and teaching physlclans at Cook County Hospital in Chzcago, 
Illinois. I also understand that your Office contemplates lssumg 
an overall report to the Congress presentmg the findings, con- 
elusions, and recommendations developed In connection with the 
reviews at the five hospitals. 

On May 4, 1970, the Committee on Ways and Means of 
the House of Representatives announced that, In connectaon with 
Its conslderatlon of amendments to title XVIII of the Social Security 
Act, it had proposed certain restrlctlons with respect to payments 
under the supplementary medlcal msuxance [part B) portion of the 
Medicare program to supervisory and teaching physlclans. 

This Committee will soon consider leglslatlve changes 
concernmg Medicare payments to supervisory and teaching 

phys iclans. In connection with this work, would you please 
furnish to this CommIttee lndlvldual reports of these reviews. 

Although It will not be necessary for you to develop 
overall conclusions and recommendations relating to this mfor- 
matlon, the material furnished to this Committee should at least 
cover the followmg points with respect to the payments made on 

behalf of selected Medlcare benefxzarles. 



The Honorable 
Elmer B. Staats -2- 

ENCLOSURE II 

Page 2 

May 7, 1970 

1. The extent that the services paid for were fur- 
nished by the supervisory or teaching physician in 
whose name the services were billed, by other 
atte ndmg phys iclans, or by residents and interns, 
as shown by the hospitals’ medical records. Also, 
mformatlon as to any changes in billing or record- 
keeping practices since the lmplementatlon of Social 
Security’s April 1969 guldellnes relating to such 
payments. 

2. The extent to which payments made from Medl- 
care .(part B) funds represented payments for ser- 
vices of physlclans whose compensation may have 
also been reimbursed in part to the hospitals under 
the hospital insurance (part A} portlon of Medicare. 
For those physlclans who were not compensated by 
the hospitals, mformatlon as to their medical school 
afflllatlons and the bases for their compensation by 
these lnstltutlons would be helpful. 

3. Information as to whether the mdlvldual physicians 
bill for claimed services or whether the billing 1s done 
by the hospital or some other organlzatlon, and mfor- 
matlon as to the dlsposltlon of such funds obtained 
from part B of the Medicare program. For example, 
are the payments retained by the physlclan or are 
they turned over to the hospital, medical school, or 
some other organization. 

4. Whether (a) the Medicare patients were bllled 
for and subsequently pazd the deductible and comsur- 
ante portions of the Medlcare charges, (b) the patients 
slgned the appropriate claims forms requestmg that 
Medicare payments be made on their behalf, and (c) 
the patients received “explanations of benefits” or 
other notlflcatlon of the payments made on their be- 
half. 

5. Information as to the basis for arriving at the 
amounts of “reasonable charges” for the services 
paid for. 



, . * 

ENCLOSURE II 
Page 3 

The Honorable 
Elmer B Staats -3- May 7, 1970 

6. Information as to whether any other medxal 
insurance programs or other patients regularly 
made payments for services provided by the 
supervisory and teaching physicians at the hos- 
pltals m amounts comparable to those paid from 
Medicare funds under comparable circumstances. 

7. Information as to the steps taken by the hos- 
petals and the carriers to obtain complxance wzth 
SSA’s April 1969 guidelines concernmg payments 
to supervisory and teaching physlclans, lncludmg 
actions taken to suspend or recover payments. 

8. Any other pertinent lnformatlon whxh you be- 
lieve would be helpful to this Committee m Its 
conslderatzon of the subJect. 

Although there 1s no need to obtain formal advance comments 
from the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, the Committee 
has no obJectIon to your Office dlscussmg the matters covered m the 
reports with appropriate offlclals of the Department. 

With e very good wish, I am 

Sincerely, 




